incomes are subjected not only to computations of expected yield performed according

to the irradiation granted by the APV plant but also from the weather. There are dry

seasons and floods, as well as hailstorms and droughts. APV plant may moderate these

latter ones, but it cannot delete them completely.

Therefore, at the beginning it was computed the incidence of agricultural earnings

over the total earning at year 1, for APV1 and APV2 in scenarios TO-BE1:

▪ In APV1 case, the amount hypothesised for agricultural earning was computed

equal to 1.500 € at year 1.

Having an overall earning amount of 7.976 €, the incidence of the former one

resulted being equal to 18,8%.

▪ In APV2 case, the amount hypothesised for agricultural earning was computed

equal to 10.000 € at year 1.

Having an overall earning amount of 86.119 €, the incidence of the former one

resulted being equal to 11,6%.

Then, it was performed a sensitivity analysis on both projects, with an increment and

decrement of 50% over the agricultural earning, as reported in table 48 and 49.

Table 48: Economic KPIs – APV1 – Scenario TO-BE1

 Reference

scenario

-50% agricultural

income

+50% agricultural

income

NPV 11.927 € 5.459 € 18.395 €

IRR 3,60% 1,71% 5,36%

PBT 13 16 11

LCOE 0,07037 €/kWh 0,07037 €/kWh 0,07037 €/kWh

4 | Agrivoltaic projects’ discussions and critical analyses 164

Table 49: Economic KPIs – APV2 – Scenario TO-BE1

 Reference

scenario

-50% agricultural

income

+50% agricultural

income

NPV 106.406 € 63.286 € 149.526 €

IRR 3,20% 1,96% 4,39%

PBT 13 15 11

LCOE 0,05034 €/kWh 0,05034 €/kWh 0,05034 €/kWh

As foreseeable, the project Agrivoltaic 1 is more impacted by eventual changes in

agricultural incomes, meaning that it is more exposed to meteorological risks. Indeed,

changes are present in all cases, but the biggest differences are perceived in APV1

rather than APV2. This fact might by explained because of the biggest share or

revenues represented by agricultural incomes, which is equal to 18% in APV1 and 11%

in APV2. In other words, APV2 resulted being a solution more robust than APV1 to

unexpected and unforeseeable events. Another fact, which deserves to be highlighted